Steel 0° Filter Return Grille (RSRB Filter)
Sq. & Rect. Registers & Grilles
A-290 www.carnes.com
Application
0° return filter grilles are used as return units that match the
appearance of the supply outlets. They are well suited for
locations where the occupant can see into the duct, and can
be mounted on the wall or in the ceiling.

01 - Off-White
04 - Gray
Model Numbering System
HINGE PLACEMENT, FILTER SIZE
D - Hinged to Long Side, 1” Filter
E - Hinged to Short Side, 1” Filter
K - Hinged to Long Side, 2” Filter
L - Hinged to Short Side, 2 Filter
H - Hinged to Long Side, No Filter
J - Hinged to Short Side, No Filter
HEIGHT
04 - 4”
Minimum
Listed Size +2-3/4”
Listed Size +1/8”
1-1/4”
Listed
Size
+1/8”
1/4”
2-1/16”2/3”
Sq
. &
 Re
ct.
 Re
gis
ter
s &
 G
ril
les
www.carnes.com A-299
Multi-Panel Construction
Multi-Panel Construction for the following Registers & Grilles
Steel Stainless Steel Aluminum
Single Deflection RSSB, RTSB RLSB, RMSB, RKSB RASM, RNSM
Double Deflection RSDB, RTDB RLDB, RMDB, RKDB RADM, RNDM
0° Fixed Return RSRB, RTRB RLRB, RMRB, RKRB RARM, RNRM
45° Fixed Return RSAB, RTAB RLAB, RMAB, RKAB RAAM, RNAM
In-line Construction
Notes:
1. Maximum single panel width and height is 36” listed
size regardless of blade alignment.
2. Panels are made in even inch increments unless specified otherwise.
3. Front blade alignment is as pictured.
4. Grille height & width dimensions shown are listed size dimensions.
5. Panel flanges are sheared and aligned with joining strips.
Ganged Construction
Notes:
1. Maximum single panel width is 36” listed size.
2. Maximum single panel height is 36” listed size.
3. Panels will be made in even inch increments
unless specified otherwise.
4. Front blade alignment is always parallel to center
support.
5. Either the vertical or horizontal joint can be
sheared down, but not both.
6. The center support can be aligned vertically or
horizontally, depending on blade alignment
desired. It is shown here mounted horizontally.
7. Grille height and width dimensions shown are
listed size dimensions.
8. Metric dimensions are shown in millimeters.
•Height: Up to 36”
•Width:  Over 72”